
OFFENSE Cumulative
 LEVEL Number Percent Percent I II III IV V VI

2 322 0.6 0.6 221 41 28 22 7 3
3 127 0.3 0.9 80 14 16 7 7 3
4 725 1.4 2.3 407 89 103 54 33 39
5 195 0.4 2.7 129 24 17 9 6 10
6 1,927 3.8 6.5 1,121 294 292 117 54 49
7 956 1.9 8.4 544 85 123 86 47 71
8 1,398 2.8 11.1 821 147 166 92 69 103
9 1,104 2.2 13.3 760 116 101 47 37 43

10 3,011 5.9 19.2 1,695 290 435 271 139 181
11 1,191 2.3 21.6 753 111 159 65 39 64
12 2,168 4.3 25.9 1,279 236 291 164 78 120
13 3,906 7.7 33.6 2,649 386 420 184 116 151
14 934 1.8 35.4 583 92 95 47 34 83
15 2,537 5.0 40.4 1,660 267 305 144 73 88
16 752 1.5 41.9 489 74 86 48 24 31
17 2,283 4.5 46.4 1,182 240 374 233 108 146
18 757 1.5 47.9 513 82 82 42 12 26
19 1,993 3.9 51.8 1,199 170 246 157 94 127
20 618 1.2 53.0 316 85 104 56 23 34
21 6,719 13.2 66.3 1,877 676 1,367 1,063 719 1,017
22 621 1.2 67.5 287 63 101 62 41 67
23 2,732 5.4 72.9 1,166 430 531 304 127 174
24 568 1.1 74.0 253 73 79 67 43 53
25 1,946 3.8 77.8 1,051 248 284 192 68 103
26 520 1.0 78.8 242 73 86 45 32 42
27 1,862 3.7 82.5 1,200 193 237 105 70 57
28 380 0.7 83.3 203 40 61 36 18 22
29 2,288 4.5 87.8 855 301 395 231 86 420
30 490 1.0 88.7 194 47 50 55 36 108
31 1,793 3.5 92.3 584 248 298 146 74 443
32 402 0.8 93.1 179 54 69 24 16 60
33 926 1.8 94.9 413 135 157 97 45 79
34 639 1.3 96.2 141 34 67 32 24 341
35 599 1.2 97.3 183 103 123 65 36 89
36 193 0.4 97.7 93 30 38 11 8 13
37 324 0.6 98.4 97 46 51 29 13 88
38 233 0.5 98.8 99 26 41 22 14 31
39 138 0.3 99.1 57 14 24 17 11 15
40 145 0.3 99.4 62 16 26 10 7 24
41 67 0.1 99.5 32 7 8 8 4 8
42 85 0.2 99.7 35 11 11 11 10 7
43 169 0.3 100.0 60 21 32 22 7 27

TOTAL 50,743 -- -- 25,764 5,732 7,579 4,499 2,509 4,660
Percent 100.0 100.0 50.8 11.3 14.9 8.9 4.9 9.2

1Of the 59,897 cases, the Commission received complete guideline application information on 50,760. Of these, 17 were excluded due to one or both of the
following reasons: missing offense level (9) or missing criminal history category (9). Descriptions of variables used in this table are provided in Appendix A

SOURCE: U.S. Sentencing Commission, 2001 Datafile, USSCFY01.

 Table 21

OFFENDERS IN EACH OFFENSE LEVEL AND CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY1

Fiscal Year 2001

TOTAL CRIMINAL HISTORY CATEGORY

46


